

No. 23-1213

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GLEN MULREADY, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
INSURANCE COMMISSIONER OF OKLAHOMA, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

vs.

PHARMACEUTICAL CARE
MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE STATES OF
MINNESOTA, ARIZONA, CALIFORNIA, COLORADO,
CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE, FLORIDA, HAWAII,
ILLINOIS, INDIANA, LOUISIANA, MAINE,
MARYLAND, MASSACHUSETTS, MICHIGAN,
MISSISSIPPI, NEBRASKA, NEVADA, NEW
HAMPSHIRE, NEW JERSEY, NEW YORK, NORTH
CAROLINA, OHIO, OREGON, PENNSYLVANIA,
RHODE ISLAND, SOUTH DAKOTA, TEXAS, UTAH,
VIRGINIA, WASHINGTON, AND THE DISTRICT OF
COLUMBIA IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ANGELA BEHRENS
Counsel of Record
STEPHEN MELCHIONNE
ALLEN COOK BARR
Assistant Attorneys General
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1400
St. Paul, MN 55101
(651) 757-1204
angela.behrens@ag.state.mn.us

115181



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
INTERESTS OF AMICI STATES	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	
I. This Case Presents Important Questions Because Every State Has Enacted PBM Regulations to Protect Consumers.....	2
A. All States Have Some Form of PBM Regulation and PBMs Continue to Challenge Those Regulations	5
B. State PBM Regulations Are Critical to Protect the Public from PBM Business Practices That Adversely Affect Independent Pharmacies and Consumers ..	7
II. This Court Should Grant Certiorari to Clarify the Law Regarding ERISA and Medicare Preemption as They Relate to State PBM Regulations	12

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
A. The Tenth Circuit Decision Conflicts with Eighth Circuit Decisions and Creates Uncertainty in States' Ability to Regulate PBMs.....	13
1. The Tenth Circuit's Medicare-preemption analysis conflicts with the Eighth Circuit's	14
2. The Tenth Circuit's ERISA-preemption analysis conflicts with the Eighth Circuit's	15
B. The Tenth Circuit Decision Conflicts with this Court's ERISA-Preemption Decision in <i>Rutledge II</i>	17
C. The Tenth Circuit Decision Ignores States' Traditional Police Powers	21
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
FEDERAL COURT CASES	
<i>Alaska v. Express Scripts, Inc.</i> , 2024 WL 2321210 (D. Alaska May 22, 2024)	7
<i>Cal. Div. of Lab. Standards Enft v. Dillingham Constr., N.A., Inc.</i> , 519 U.S. 316 (1997)	22, 23
<i>De Buono v. NYS-ILA Med. & Clinical Servs. Fund</i> , 520 U.S. 806 (1997)	18, 23
<i>Munn v. Illinois</i> , 94 U.S. 113 (1876)	21
<i>N.Y. State Conf. of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995)	18, 22, 23
<i>Pharm. Care Mgmt. Ass’n v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 613 F.3d 179 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	7
<i>Pharm. Care Mgmt. Ass’n v. Gerhart</i> , 852 F.3d 722 (8th Cir. 2017)	6, 7
<i>Pharm. Care Mgmt. Ass’n v. Mulready</i> , 78 F.4th 1183 (10th Cir. 2023)	2, 13-17, 19, 20, 23

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Pharm. Care Mgmt. Ass'n v. Rowe</i> , 429 F.3d 294 (1st Cir. 2005).....	7
<i>Pharm. Care Mgmt. Ass'n v. Rutledge</i> , 891 F.3d 1109 (8th Cir. 2018).....	6, 13, 14
<i>Pharm. Care Mgmt. Ass'n v. Wehbi</i> , 18 F.4th 956 (8th Cir. 2021).....	6, 13-16
<i>Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran</i> , 536 U.S. 355 (2002).....	23
<i>Rutledge v. Pharm. Care Mgmt. Ass'n</i> , 592 U.S. 80 (2020).....	1-5, 13, 14, 16-21

**STATE STATUTES, COURT RULES, AND
OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Okla. Stat. tit. 36, § 6961.....	19
Okla. Stat. tit. 36, § 6962	6, 19
Okla. Stat. tit. 36, § 6963	5, 19, 20
Minn. Stat. § 62W.07.....	12
Sup. Ct. R. 10.....	2, 13
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2	1

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Adiel Kaplan, Kenzi Abou-Sabe, & Vicky Nguyen, NBC News, <i>Frustrated Pharmacists are Opting Out of the Insurance System, Saving Some Customers Hundreds of Dollars a Month</i> (Aug. 19, 2022)	11, 12
A.J. Fein, <i>The Top Pharmacy Benefit Managers of 2021: The Big Get Even Bigger</i> (Apr. 5, 2022)	4, 8
Allison Dabbs Garrett & Robert Garis, <i>Leveling the Playing Field in the Pharmacy Benefit Management Industry</i> , 42 Val. U. L. Rev. 33 (2007).	8
Arielle Bosworth, et al., Health & Hum. Servs. Off. of the Ass't Sec'y for Planning & Evaluation, <i>Changes in the List Prices of Prescription Drugs, 2017-2023</i> (Oct. 6, 2023).	10
Bruce Japsen, <i>Express Scripts Boosts Cigna as Employers Stick with Larger Insurer</i> , Forbes Mag. (Aug. 1, 2019)	8
Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention, U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs., <i>Health, United States</i> (2019).	3
Elizabeth Seeley & Aaron Kesselheim, Commonwealth Fund, <i>Pharmacy Benefit Managers: Practices, Controversies, and What Lies Ahead</i> (2019)	7

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Edmer Lazaro, et al., RUPRI Ctr. For Rural Health Pol’y Analysis, <i>Update on Rural Independently Owned Pharmacy Closures in the United States, 2003-2021</i>	9, 10
<i>Fortune 500–2020</i> , Fortune Mag. (2020)	8
Jenny S. Guadamuz et al., <i>Fewer Pharmacies in Black and Hispanic/Latino Neighborhoods Compared with White or Diverse Neighborhoods, 2007-15</i> , 40 Health Affairs 802 (2021)	10
Hearing on HF 728 Before the H. Commerce Committee, 2019 Leg., 91st Sess. (Minn. 2019)	9
Letter from Tim Griffin, Ark. Att’y Gen., et al., to the Honorable Mike Johnson, et al. (Feb. 20, 2024).	6
Lina M. Kahn, Chair, Fed. Trade Comm’n, <i>Remarks Prepared for the White House Roundtable on PBMs</i> (Mar. 4, 2024).	5
Lori M. Reilly, COO, Pharmaceutical Research and Manufacturers of America, Testimony Before the U.S. House Committee on Oversight and Accountability (Sept. 19, 2023)	11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Minn. Dep't of Comm., <i>Commerce Fines CVS Caremark \$500,000 After 2022 Case Alleging Violations of Pharmacy Benefit Manager Act</i> (May 1, 2023).....	12
Nat'l Acad. State Health Pol'y, <i>State Pharmacy Benefit Manager Legislation</i> (2023)	5, 6
Nat'l Ass'n of Att'ys Gen., <i>A Bipartisan Coalition of 39 State Attorneys General Urge Congressional Action on Pharmacy Benefit Manager Reform</i> (Feb. 21, 2024).....	6
Neeraj Sood et al., USC Leonard D. Schaeffer Ctr. for Health Pol'y & Econ., <i>The Association Between Drug Rebates and List Prices</i> (Feb. 11, 2020).....	11
Ohio Auditor of State, <i>Ohio's Medicaid Managed Care Pharmacy Services</i> (Aug. 16, 2018)	8, 9
Oversight Hearing of the S. Comm. on Bus., Professions & Econ. Dev., <i>Pharmacy Benefit Managers 101</i> (Cal. Mar. 20, 2017).....	4
Rena M. Conti, M.D., Statement Before the U.S. House Committee on Oversight and Accountability (Sept. 19, 2023).....	11
Stephen Barlas, <i>Employers and Drugstores Press for PBM Transparency</i> , 40 <i>Pharmacy & Therapeutics</i> (2015)	4

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs., <i>National Health Expenditure Fact Sheet (2022)</i>	3
